

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****FIRST APPEAL NO.1452 OF 2016  
WITH  
CROSS OBJECTION (STAMP) NO.10744 OF 2017  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.1452 OF 2016  
WITH  
CROSS OBJECTION (STAMP) NO.14169 OF 2017  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.1452 OF 2016**

Pushpa Pramod Laxman Shenoy (since deceased  
through legal heirs) Rajan Pramod Shenoy and  
Anr. .. Appellants

**Versus**

Pramod Laxman Radhakrishna Shenoy and Anr. .. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Amrut Joshi a/w. Mr. Suraj Iyer, Mr. Yazad Udwadia and Ms. Kavita Sharma, Advocates i/by Ganesh and Co. for Appellants.
- Respondent Nos.1 and 2 present in-person.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : DECEMBER 17, 2025**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Heard Mr. Joshi, learned Advocate for Appellants and Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in-person.
- 2.** This matter does not pertain to assignment of this Court. By Administrative order informed to this Court yesterday passed by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, this matter has been assigned to this Court for final hearing and was directed to be listed today.
- 3.** Appellant is duly represented by Mr. Joshi.



4. Respondent No.1 – Mr. Shenoy is present in-person.  
Respondent No.2 – Ms. Nisha Agnihotri is present in-person.  
Respondent No.3 is Central Bank of India. It is represented by Mr. K. K. Jadhav, Advocate. Advocate Mr. Jadhav is not present in Court.
5. Advocate on Record of Appellant is directed to inform Advocate Mr. Jadhav to remain present on the next adjourned date.
6. Both Respondent Nos.1 and 2 are appearing in-person. They are informed by the Court that they will have to conduct themselves properly when they are appearing in this Court for arguing their case in person First Appeal and if there is any dereliction on their part, this Court will be constrained to make observations and cancel their request to appear in person.
7. This First Appeal shall be heard by this Court for final hearing and disposal on the next adjourned date. Parties shall give list of dates and synopsis of their submissions.
8. Stand over to **23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025 at 03:00 p.m.**

H. H. SAWANT

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT

Digitally signed  
by HARSHADA  
HANUMANT  
SAWANT  
Date: 2025.12.18  
13:27:49 +0530